TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association	FORMERLY National City Bank	105/29/2012 1	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Tranzonic Companies	
Street Address:	Suite 200 26301 Curtiss-Wright Parkway	
City:	Cleveland	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44143	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1393753	AT EASE
Registration Number:	2851952	BABYKINS
Registration Number:	2663986	COMFORTTEX
Registration Number:	1570595	EVERYDAY
Registration Number:	1803038	LITE TIMES
Registration Number:	2447847	MAXITHINS
Registration Number:	1315352	MAXITHINS
Registration Number:	1220526	MAXITHINS
Registration Number:	2819032	MOISTURE-MINDER
Registration Number:	2621948	OVERNITES
Registration Number:	2858349	PRECIOUS
Registration Number:	2926628	PRECIOUS
Registration Number:	1659713	PRECIOUS
Registration Number:	1435272	QUICKSORB

REEL: 004793 FRAME: 0392

Registration Number:	3582527	RE-FIT
Registration Number:	2503067	SAFE & SOFT
Registration Number:	1824883	SAFE & SOFT
Registration Number:	3575195	SANIWRAP
Registration Number:	3575167	SUPRA-FIT
Registration Number:	2230662	WARM BATH

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2162410816

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 216-622-8200

Email: ipdocket@calfee.com
Correspondent Name: Juliet P. Castrovinci
Address Line 1: 1405 East Sixth Street

Address Line 2: Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP
Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114-1607

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	25874/04285
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Juliet P. Castrovinci
Signature: /Juliet P. Castrovinci/	
Date:	06/01/2012

Total Attachments: 4

source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif

source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page2.tif

source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page3.tif

source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004793 FRAME: 0393

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, by that certain Amended and Restated Contingent Patent, Trademark and License Assignment dated as of November 30, 1999 ("1999 Assignment"), recorded in the Trademark Assignment database of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on August 1, 2003 at Reel/Frame 2787/0283 and corrected on April 23, 2004 at Reel/Frame 2833/0635, The Tranzonic Companies ("Grantor") granted to PNC Bank, National Association as successor-by-merger to National City Bank, a national banking association of the United States of America ("Releasor"), a pledge of trademarks pursuant to the Credit and Security Agreement dated February 5, 1998, as amended and restated by the amended and restated Credit and Security Agreement of even date therewith ("1999 Trademark Collateral"), including without limitation the trademark applications and registrations identified in Schedule I;

WHEREAS, by that certain Contingent Patent, Trademark and License Assignment dated as of March 26, 2010 ("2010 Assignment"), recorded in the Trademark Assignment database of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on April 1, 2010 at Reel/Frame 4178/0157, Grantor granted to Releasor, a pledge of trademarks pursuant to the Credit and Security Agreement dated March 26, 2010, ("2010 Trademark Collateral"), including without limitation the trademark applications and registrations identified in Schedule II;

WHEREAS, Releasor wishes to release, relinquish and discharge its security interest in certain portions of the 1999 Trademark Collateral and 2010 Trademark Collateral and provide a document suitable for recording in the Trademark Assignment Database of the PTO for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in those certain portions of the 1999 Trademark Collateral and the 2010 Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby relinquishes, releases and discharges the security interest in the trademarks listed in Schedule I and Schedule II granted by Grantor in the Credit and Security Agreement dated February 5, 1998, as amended and updated and the Credit and Security Agreement dated March 26, 2010.

Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page follows.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004793 FRAME: 0394 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of June 1, 2012.

PNC B	ANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
Ву:	Mit Notethan
By:	Mit Hotellin

VICE PRESIDENT

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

)	
)	ss.:
)

COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA)

On this 29 day of May, 2012, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Michael Hotchkiss, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

[NOTARY SEAL]



MARGARET E. QUELLA Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires December 18, 2016 (Recorded in Cuyahoga County)

SCHEDULE I: TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
AT EASE		
Peru	025170	04/17/1976
United States	1,393,753	05/20/1986
BABYKINS	2,851,952	06/08/2004
COMFORTTEX	2,663,986	12/17/2002
EVERYDAY	1,570,595	12/12/1989
LITE TIMES	1,803,038	11/09/1993
MAXI-MINCES		
Canada	291,729	06/08/1984
MAXITHINS		
Canada	279,175	04/29/1983
United States	2,447,847	05/01/2001
United States	1,315,352	01/22/1985
United States	1,220,526	12/21/1982
MOISTURE-MINDER	2,819,032	03/02/2004
OVERNITES	2,621,948	09/17/2002
PRECIOUS		
Columbia	181314	11/24/1995
Mexico	391368	02/01/1991
United States	2,858,349	06/29/2004
United States	2,926,628	02/15/2005
United States	1,659,713	10/08/1991
QUICKSORB	1,435,272	04/07/1987
SAFE & SOFT		
United States	2,503,067	10/30/2001
United States	1,824,883	03/08/1994
WARM BATH	2,230,662	03/09/1999

3

{01506391.DOC;1 }

SCHEDULE II: TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
AT EASE		
Chile	457,124	02/09/1996
Mexico	455,956	06/03/1993
Peru	025170	04/17/1976
United States	1,393,753	05/20/1986
BABYKINS	2,851,952	06/08/2004
COMFORTTEX	2,663,986	12/17/2002
EVERYDAY	1,570,595	12/12/1989
LITE TIMES	1,803,038	11/09/1993
MAXI-MINCES		
Canada	291,729	06/08/1984
MAXITHINS		
Canada	279,175	04/29/1983
United States	2,447,847	05/01/2001
United States	1,315,352	01/22/1985
United States	1,220,526	12/21/1982
MOISTURE-MINDER	2,819,032	03/02/2004
OVERNITES	2,621,948	09/17/2002
PRECIOUS		
Columbia	181314	11/24/1995
Mexico	391368	02/01/1991
United States	2,858,349	06/29/2004
United States .	2,926,628	02/15/2005
United States	1,659,713	10/08/1991
QUICKSORB	1,435,272	04/07/1987
RE-FIT	3,582,527	03/03/2009
SAFE & SOFT		
United States	2,503,067	10/30/2001
United States	1,824,883	03/08/1994
SANIWRAP	3,575,195	02/17/2009
SUPRA-FIT	3,575,167	02/17/2009
WARM BATH	2,230,662	03/09/1999

{01506391.DOC;1 }

RECORDED: 06/01/2012

TRADEMARK REEL: 004793 FRAME: 0397